financial position or operating results that would have occurred had the Mergers
been consummated on the date, or at the beginning of the periods, for which  the
Mergers  are  being given  effect  nor is  it  necessarily indicative  of future
operating results or financial position. See "INCORPORATION OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS
BY REFERENCE" in this Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

   110

   MAXIM
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1996
   (THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS

   PRO FORMA
   UCU   KCPL   ----------------------------
   (AS REPORTED)  (AS REPORTED)   TOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINATION
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

Utility plant in service:
  Electric.....  $   1,649,684  $   3,399,478  $   5,049,162   --   $   5,049,162
  Gas.....   1,071,361   --   1,071,361   --   1,071,361
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   2,721,045   3,399,478   6,120,523   --   6,120,523
  Less -- accumulated depreciation....   1,030,945   1,177,540   2,208,485   --   2,208,485
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Net utility plant in service.....   1,690,100   2,221,938   3,912,038   --   3,912,038
Construction work in progress.....   63,952   86,138   150,090   --   150,090
Nuclear fuel, net.....   --   54,422   54,422   --   54,422
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total utility plant, net.....   1,754,052   2,362,498   4,116,550   --   4,116,550
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Aquila Energy plant assets.....   424,656   --   424,656   --   424,656
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Investments and other.....   705,418   188,059   893,477   --   893,477
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   117,969   28,749   146,718   --   146,718
  Funds on deposit.....   33,211   --   33,211   --   33,211
  Accounts receivable, net.....   335,951   46,858   382,809   --   382,809
  Fuel inventories, at average cost...   32,260   17,020   49,280   --   49,280
  Materials and supplies, at average
   cost.....   38,072   45,672   83,744   --   83,744
  Price risk management assets.....   48,292   --   48,292   --   48,292
  Prepayments and other.....   59,823   4,264   64,087   --   64,087
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total current assets.....   665,578   142,563   808,141   --   808,141
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Deferred charges and other assets:
  Regulatory assets.....   143,000   165,993   308,993   --   308,993
  Price risk management assets.....   155,325   --   155,325   --   155,325
  Other.....   38,935   17,338   56,273   --   56,273
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total deferred charges and other
 assets.....   337,260   183,331   520,591   --   520,591
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   Total.....  $   3,886,964  $   2,876,451  $   6,763,415   --   $   6,763,415
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   111

   MAXIM
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1996
   (THOUSANDS)

   CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES

   PRO FORMA
   UCU   KCPL   ----------------------------
   (AS REPORTED)  (AS REPORTED)   TOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINATION
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

Capitalization:
  Common stock and premium on common
   stock (Note 1).....  $   863,283  $   449,697  $   1,312,980   --   $   1,312,980
  Retained earnings.....   122,682   449,377   572,059   --   572,059
  Other stockholders' equity.....   (1,022)   (1,714)   (2,736)   --   (2,736)
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
  Total common equity.....   984,943   897,360   1,882,303   --   1,882,303
  Preference and cumulative preferred
   stock (Note 4).....   25,000   89,000   114,000   --   114,000
  Preferred stock of subsidiary,
   retractable and cumulative
   preferred stock (redeemable) (Note
   4).....   356   1,276   1,632   --   1,632
  Company-obligated mandatorily
   redeemable preferred securities of
   partnership.....   100,000   --   100,000   --   100,000
  Long-term debt, net.....   1,365,935   841,040   2,206,975   --   2,206,975
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total capitalization.....   2,476,234   1,828,676   4,304,910   --   4,304,910
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Current liabilities:
  Current maturities of long-term
   debt.....   15,224   80,303   95,527   --   95,527
  Short-term debt.....   201,490   10,000   211,490   --   211,490
  Accounts payable.....   427,857   52,041   479,898   --   479,898
  Accrued taxes.....   57,260   41,269   98,529   --   98,529
  Accrued interest.....   30,109   21,791   51,900   --   51,900
  Price risk management liabilities...   87,653   --   87,653   --   87,653
  Other.....   94,844   31,736   126,580   --   126,580
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total current liabilities.....   914,437   237,140   1,151,577   --   1,151,577
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Deferred credits:
  Deferred income taxes.....   259,059   649,042   908,101   --   908,101
  Investment tax credits.....   19,571   70,246   89,817   --   89,817
  Price risk management liabilities...   75,707   --   75,707   --   75,707
  Other.....   141,956   91,347   233,303   --   233,303
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total deferred credits.....   496,293   810,635   1,306,928   --   1,306,928
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   Total.....  $   3,886,964  $   2,876,451  $   6,763,415   --   $   6,763,415
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   112

   MAXIM
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996
   (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   UCU   KCPL   ----------------------------
   (AS REPORTED)  (AS REPORTED)   TOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINATION
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

Operating revenues:
  Electric.....  $   143,053  $   206,624  $   349,677   --   $   349,677
  Gas.....   300,084   --   300,084   --   300,084
  Energy related businesses and other.....   641,297   --   641,297   --   641,297
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total revenues.....   1,084,434   206,624   1,291,058   --   1,291,058
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Operating expenses:
  Fuel used for generation.....   19,074   30,773   49,847   --   49,847
  Purchased power.....   33,516   13,985   47,501   --   47,501
  Gas purchased for resale.....   782,147   --   782,147   --   782,147
  Other operating and maintenance.....   111,355   61,528   172,883   --   172,883
  Depreciation and amortization.....   31,881   27,620   59,501   --   59,501
  General taxes.....   18,495   24,361   42,856   --   42,856
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total expenses.....   996,468   158,267   1,154,735   --   1,154,735
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Operating income before income taxes.....   87,966   48,357   136,323   --   136,323
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Interest charges:
  Long-term debt.....   27,807   13,424   41,231   --   41,231
  Short-term debt and other interest.....   7,109   834   7,943   --   7,943
Other:
  Equity in earnings of investments and
   partnerships.....   (7,575)   --   (7,575)   --   (7,575)
  Other, net.....   (4,346)   2,384   (1,962)   --   (1,962)
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total interest charges and other.....   22,995   16,642   39,637   --   39,637
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Income before income taxes.....   64,971   31,715   96,686   --   96,686
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Income taxes.....   27,659   7,192   34,851   34,851
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Net income.....   37,312   24,523   61,835   --   61,835
Preference and preferred stock dividend
 requirements (Note 4).....   513   957   1,470   --   1,470
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Earnings available for common shares.....  $   36,799  $   23,566  $   60,365   --   $   60,365
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Weighted average common shares outstanding
 (Note 1)
   -- Primary.....   46,233   61,902   108,135
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....   46,568   61,902   108,470
Earnings per share
   -- Primary.....  $   0.80  $   0.38   $   0.56
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....  $   0.79  $   0.38   $   0.56

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   113

   MAXIM
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1995
   (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   UCU   KCPL   PRO FORMA
   (AS   (AS   -------------------------
   REPORTED)   REPORTED)   TOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS  COMBINATION
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------

Operating revenues:
  Electric.....   $  129,906   $  198,906   $   328,812   --   $  328,812
  Gas.....   245,852   --   245,852   --   245,852
  Energy related businesses and other.....   350,545   --   350,545   --   350,545
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Total revenues.....   726,303   198,906   925,209   --   925,209
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Operating expenses:
  Fuel used for generation.....   17,920   34,719   52,639   --   52,639
  Purchased power.....   29,015   6,732   35,747   --   35,747
  Gas purchased for resale.....   443,167   --   443,167   --   443,167
  Other operating and maintenance.....   98,131   65,123   163,254   --   163,254
  Depreciation and amortization.....   37,593   27,415   65,008   --   65,008
  General taxes.....   18,992   23,857   42,849   --   42,849
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Total expenses.....   644,818   157,846   802,664   --   802,664
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Operating income before income taxes.....   81,485   41,060   122,545   --   122,545
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Interest charges:
  Long-term debt.....   24,229   12,333   36,562   --   36,562
  Short-term debt and other interest.....   6,653   690   7,343   --   7,343
Other:
  Equity in earnings of investments and
   partnerships.....   (2,164)   --   (2,164)   --   (2,164)
  Other, net.....   (1,507)   (6,803)   (8,310)   --   (8,310)
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Total interest charges and other.....   27,211   6,220   33,431   --   33,431
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Income before income taxes.....   54,274   34,840   89,114   --   89,114
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Income taxes.....   22,108   11,953   34,061   --   34,061
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Net income.....   32,166   22,887   55,053   --   55,053
Preference and preferred stock dividend
 requirements (Note 4).....   513   1,026   1,539   --   1,539
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Earnings available for common shares.....   $   31,653   $   21,861   $   53,514   --   $   53,514
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
   ------------  ------------  -----------  -----------  ------------
Weighted average common shares outstanding
 (Note 1)
   -- Primary.....   44,743   61,902   106,645
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....   45,242   61,902   107,144
Earnings per share
   -- Primary.....   $   0.71   $   0.35   $   0.50
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....   $   0.70   $   0.35   $   0.50

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   114

   MAXIM
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   UCU   KCPL   ----------------------------
   (AS REPORTED)  (AS REPORTED)   TOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINATION
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

Operating revenues:
  Electric.....  $   577,739  $   885,955  $   1,463,694   --   $   1,463,694
  Gas.....   616,816   --   616,816   --   616,816
  Energy related businesses and
   other.....   1,603,998   --   1,603,998   --   1,603,998
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total revenues.....   2,798,553   885,955   3,684,508   --   3,684,508
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Operating expenses:
  Fuel used for generation.....   74,734   139,371   214,105   --   214,105
  Purchased power.....   118,387   38,783   157,170   --   157,170
  Gas purchased for resale.....   1,688,699   --   1,688,699   --   1,688,699
  Other operating and maintenance.....   433,753   257,038   690,791   --   690,791
  Depreciation and amortization.....   145,390   109,832   255,222   --   255,222
  General taxes.....   77,840   96,821   174,661   --   174,661
  Provisions for asset impairments....   34,639   --   34,639   --   34,639
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total expenses.....   2,573,442   641,845   3,215,287   --   3,215,287
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Operating income before income
 taxes.....   225,111   244,110   469,221   --   469,221
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Interest charges:
  Long-term debt.....   110,227   52,184   162,411   --   162,411
  Short-term debt and other
   interest.....   25,447   2,338   27,785   --   27,785
Other:
  Equity in earnings of investments
   and partnerships.....   (23,811)   --   (23,811)   --   (23,811)
  Other, net.....   (18,564)   199   (18,365)   --   (18,365)
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total interest charges and other.....   93,299   54,721   148,020   --   148,020
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Income before income taxes.....   131,812   189,389   321,201   --   321,201
Income taxes.....   52,035   66,803   118,838   --   118,838
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Net income.....   79,777   122,586   202,363   --   202,363
Preference and preferred stock
 dividend requirements (Note 4).....   2,050   4,011   6,061   --   6,061
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Earnings available for common
 shares.....  $   77,727  $   118,575  $   196,302   --   $   196,302
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Weighted average common shares
 outstanding (Note 1)
   -- Primary.....   45,077   61,902   106,979
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....   45,474   61,902   107,376
Earnings per share
   -- Primary.....  $   1.72  $   1.92   $   1.83
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....  $   1.71  $   1.92   $   1.83

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   115

   MAXIM
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   UCU   KCPL   ----------------------------
   (AS REPORTED)  (AS REPORTED)   TOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINATION
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

Operating revenues:
  Electric.....  $   557,001  $   868,272  $   1,425,273   --   $   1,425,273
  Gas.....   618,548   --   618,548   --   618,548
  Energy related businesses and
   other.....   1,222,596   --   1,222,596   --   1,222,596
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total revenues.....   2,398,145   868,272   3,266,417   --   3,266,417
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Operating expenses:
  Fuel used for generation.....   77,438   135,106   212,544   --   212,544
  Purchased power.....   113,335   33,929   147,264   --   147,264
  Gas purchased for resale.....   1,385,065   --   1,385,065   --   1,385,065
  Other operating and maintenance.....   375,048   274,772   649,820   --   649,820
  Depreciation and amortization.....   145,470   107,463   252,933   --   252,933
  General taxes.....   73,759   96,362   170,121   --   170,121
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total expenses.....   2,170,115   647,632   2,817,747   --   2,817,747
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Operating income before income
 taxes.....   228,030   220,640   448,670   --   448,670
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Interest charges:
  Long-term debt.....   89,526   43,962   133,488   --   133,488
  Short-term debt and other
   interest.....   14,157   3,454   17,611   --   17,611
Other:
  Equity in earnings of investments
   and partnerships.....   (18,371)   --   (18,371)   --   (18,371)
  Other, net.....   (3,814)   2,072   (1,742)   --   (1,742)
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total interest charges and other.....   81,498   49,488   130,986   --   130,986
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Income before income taxes.....   146,532   171,152   317,684   --   317,684
Income taxes.....   52,087   66,377   118,464   --   118,464
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Net income.....   94,445   104,775   199,220   --   199,220
Preference and preferred stock
 dividend requirements (Note 4).....   2,982   3,457   6,439   --   6,439
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Earnings available for common
 shares.....  $   91,463  $   101,318  $   192,781   --   $   192,781
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Weighted average common shares
 outstanding (Note 1)
   -- Primary.....   43,965   61,903   105,868
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....   45,178   61,903   107,081
Earnings per share
   -- Primary.....  $   2.08  $   1.64   $   1.82
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....  $   2.06  $   1.64   $   1.81

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   116

   MAXIM
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   (THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   UCU   KCPL   ----------------------------
   (AS REPORTED)  (AS REPORTED)   TOTAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINATION
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------

Operating revenues:
  Electric.....  $   546,853  $   857,450  $   1,404,303   --   $   1,404,303
  Gas.....   686,140   --   686,140   --   686,140
  Energy related businesses and
   other.....   1,513,091   --   1,513,091   --   1,513,091
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total revenues.....   2,746,084   857,450   3,603,534   --   3,603,534
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Operating expenses:
  Fuel used for generation.....   72,854   130,117   202,971   --   202,971
  Purchased power.....   124,384   31,403   155,787   --   155,787
  Gas purchased for resale.....   1,763,359   --   1,763,359   --   1,763,359
  Other operating and maintenance.....   358,902   263,183   622,085   --   622,085
  Depreciation and amortization.....   140,716   111,284   252,000   --   252,000
  General taxes.....   72,036   95,659   167,695   --   167,695
  Restructuring charge.....   69,788   --   69,788   --   69,788
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total expenses.....   2,602,039   631,646   3,233,685   --   3,233,685
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Operating income before income
 taxes.....   144,045   225,804   369,849   --   369,849
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Interest charges:
  Long-term debt.....   89,027   50,118   139,145   --   139,145
  Short-term debt and other
   interest.....   12,607   2,321   14,928   --   14,928
Other:
  Equity in earnings of investments
   and partnerships.....   (16,432)   --   (16,432)   --   (16,432)
  Gain on sale of subsidiary stock....   (47,751)   --   (47,751)   --   (47,751)
  Other, net.....   (9,772)   (360)   (10,132)   --   (10,132)
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Total interest charges and other.....   27,679   52,079   79,758   --   79,758
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Income before income taxes.....   116,366   173,725   290,091   --   290,091
Income taxes.....   30,018   67,953   97,971   --   97,971
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Net income.....   86,348   105,772   192,120   --   192,120
Preference and preferred stock
 dividend requirements (Note 4).....   6,926   3,153   10,079   --   10,079
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Earnings available for common
 shares.....  $   79,422  $   102,619  $   182,041   --   $   182,041
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
   -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------  -------------
Weighted average common shares
 outstanding (Note 1)
   -- Primary.....   40,737   61,909   102,646
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....   44,273   61,909   106,182
Primary earnings per share
   -- Primary.....  $   1.95  $   1.66   $   1.77
   -- Fully diluted (Note 5).....  $   1.92  $   1.66   $   1.77

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   117

   MAXIM

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   The pro forma combined financial  statements reflect the conversion of each
   outstanding share of UCU Common Stock into one share of Maxim Common  Stock,